FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean C. Robinson, 202–268–8405.

Supplementary Information: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on September 1, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 786 to Competitive Product List. Documents

Sean C. Robinson.

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023–19831 Filed 9–13–23; 8:45 am]

are available at www.prc.gov, Docket

Nos. MC2023-256, CP2023-259.

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and USPS Ground Advantage® Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of required notice: September 14, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on September 6, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage® Contract 51 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–262, CP2023–265.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023–19824 Filed 9–13–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Privacy Act; System of Records

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice of a modified system of records.

SUMMARY: The United States Postal ServiceTM (USPSTM) is proposing to revise one General and one Customer Privacy Act Systems of Records. These updates are being made to support an

initiative to implement a platform to manage Application Program Interfaces (APIs).

DATES: These revisions will become effective without further notice on October 16, 2023, unless comments received on or before that date result in a contrary determination.

ADDRESSES: Comments may be submitted via email to the Privacy and Records Management Office, United States Postal Service Headquarters (uspsprivacyfedregnotice@usps.gov). Arrangements to view copies of any written comments received, to facilitate public inspection, will be made upon request.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Janine Castorina, Chief Privacy and Records Management Officer, Privacy and Records Management Office at uspsprivacyfedregnotice@usps.gov or 202–268–2000.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

This notice is in accordance with the Privacy Act requirement that agencies publish their systems of records in the **Federal Register** when there is a revision, change, or addition, or when the agency establishes a new system of records.

The Postal Service is proposing to modify the following SORs to implement a platform to manage APIs:

- USPS SOR 550.200 Commercial Information Technology Resources— Administrative
- USPS SOR 830.000 Customer Service and Correspondence

II. Rationale for Changes to USPS Privacy Act Systems of Records

Versatility and manageability are integral components of an organization's technology infrastructure. Application Programming Interfaces (APIs) allow applications to coordinate, send, and process data between otherwise disparate applications. The Postal Service utilizes a variety of these APIs for numerous reasons; however, the number and deployability of these APIs within the Postal Service's technology ecosystem can prove onerous. To that end, the Postal Service intends to implement an API manager for a limited scope. The scope of this new application will manage APIs connected or associated with an existing customer relationship management application.

To achieve this effort, the systems of records will be revised as follows:

• USPS SOR 550.200 Commercial Information Technology Resources— Administrative will be revised to modify one existing category of records, and will add fifteen new categories of records to reflect the auditing and tracking capabilities of users of the API manager.

• USPS SOR 830.000 Customer Service and Correspondence will be revised with one new purpose to allow the transmission of data to the API manager and to the ultimate destination of that customer data.

III. Description of the Modified System of Records

Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a (e)(11), interested persons are invited to submit written data, views, or arguments on this proposal. A report of the proposed revisions has been sent to Congress and to the Office of Management and Budget for their evaluations. The Postal Service does not expect these amended systems of records to have any adverse effect on individual privacy rights. The notices for USPS SOR 550.200 Commercial Information Technology Resources—Administrative and USPS SOR 830.000 Customer Service and Correspondence are provided below in their entirety:

SYSTEM NAME AND NUMBER:

550.200 Commercial Information Technology Resources—Administrative

SECURITY CLASSIFICATION:

None.

SYSTEM LOCATION:

All USPS facilities and contractor sites.

SYSTEM MANAGER(S):

For records of computer access authorizations: Chief Information Officer and Executive Vice President, United States Postal Service, 475 L'Enfant Plaza SW, Washington, DC 20260.

AUTHORITY FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE SYSTEM:

39 U.S.C. 401, 403, and 404.

PURPOSE(S) OF THE SYSTEM:

- 1. To provide active and passive monitoring and review of information system applications and user activities.
- 2. To generate logs and reports of information system application and user activities.
- 3. To provide a means of auditing commercial information system activities across applications and users.

CATEGORIES OF INDIVIDUALS COVERED BY THE

1. Individuals with authorized access to USPS computers, information resources, and facilities, including employees, contractors, business partners, suppliers, and third parties.

2. Individuals participating in webbased meetings, web-based video